The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, prot before tax and equity. The
correlation of assumptions will have a signicant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non–linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of
changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The method used for deriving
sensitivity information and signicant assumptions made did not change from the previous period.

Life insurance contracts

   31 Dec-2022   GROUP   COMPANY

   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/

   (decrease) on Increase/ (decrease) on  Increase/   (decrease) on  Increase/ (decrease) on Increase/

   Change in  gross  (decrease) on prot before (decrease) on  gross  (decrease) on prot before (decrease) on

   assumptions  liabilities  net liabilities  tax  equity   liabilities  net liabilities  tax  equity

   N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000  N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

Mortality/morbidity rate   +10% 57,169 57,169 57,169 40,018  57,169 57,169 57,169 40,018

Longevity   +10% 5,053,805 5,054 5,054 3,538  5,053,805 5,054 5,054 3,538

Lapse and surrenders rate   +10% (15,425) (15,425)  (15,425) (10,798)  (15,425) (15,425) (15,425) (10,798)

Discount rate   +1% (136,009) (136,009) (136,009) (95,206)  (136,009) (136,009) (136,009) (95,206)

Mortality/morbidity rate   -10% (54,387) (54,387) (54,387) (38,071)  (54,387) (54,387) (54,387) (38,071)

Longevity   -10% (4,819) (4,819) (4,819) (3,373)  (4,819)  (4,819) (4,819) (3,373)

Lapse and surrenders rate   -10% 16,023 16,023 16,023 11,216  16,023 16,023 16,023 11,216

Discount rate   -1% 151,342 151,342 151,342 105,940  151,342 151,342  151,342 105,940

   31 Dec-2021   GROUP   COMPANY

   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/

   (decrease) on Increase/  (decrease) on  Increase/   (decrease) on Increase/  (decrease) on Increase/

   Change in  gross  (decrease) on prot before (decrease) on  gross  (decrease) on prot before (decrease) on

   assumptions  liabilities  net liabilities  tax equity   liabilities  net liabilities  tax  equity

   N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000  N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

Mortality/morbidity rate   +10%  79,796 79,796 79,796 79,796  79,796 79,796 79,796 79,796

Longevity   +10%  (5,120)  (5,120)  (5,120) (5,120)  (5,120) (5,120)  (5,120)  (5,120)

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents   5,455 173,120 60,716 -  2,837 956,172 27,830 -

Borrowings   - - - -  - - - -

 Outstanding claims   - -  -  -   -  -  -  -

 The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on prot before tax and equity due to changes in the fair value of
currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities including insurance contract claim liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a signicant effect in determining the ultimate impact of currency risk, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non–linear. The method used for deriving
sensitivity information and signicant variables did not change from the previous period.

   GROUP   COMPANY

   31 DECEMBER 2022   31 DECEMBER 2021   31 DECEMBER 2022   31 DECEMBER 2021

   Change in  Impact on  Impact on Impact on  Impact on   Impact on  Impact on  Impact on  Impact on

   variables  prot equity prot equity  prot equity prot equity

   before tax   before tax   before tax   before tax

   N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000  N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000

USD   +10%  225,138 157,597 297,441  208,209   17,312  12,118 95,617  66,932

EURO   +10%  6,072  4,250  2,783  1,948   6,072  4,250  2,783  1,948

CFA Franc   +10%  292,676  204,873  339,572  237,701   -   -  -   -

POUND   +10%   1,408  986   10,457  7,320   546 382  284  199

USD   -10% (225,138)  (157,597) (297,441)  (208,209)   (17,312)  (12,118) (95,617)  (66,932)

EURO   -10%   (6,072)  (4,250)  (2,783)  (1,948)   (6,072)   (4,250)   (2,783)   (1,948)

CFA Franc   -10% (292,676)  (204,873)  (339,572)  (237,701)   - - - -

POUND   -10%   (1,408)  (986)  (10,457)  (7,320)   (546)   (382)  (284)  (199)

9
8

N
IA

A
 M

E
M

B
E

R
 O

F
 T

H
E

 N
IG

E
R

IA
N

IN
S

U
R

E
R

S
 A

S
S

O
C

IA
T

IO
N

M
utual Benefits A

ssurance Plc.
R

C
 2

6
9

8
3

7
2
0

2
2
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 &

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

N
O

T
E
 T

O
 T

H
E
 C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T
E
D

 A
N

D
 S

E
P
A

R
A
T
E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L
S
 S

TA
T
E
M

E
N

T
S

 ii Interest-rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash ows of a nancial instrument will uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 Fixed interest rate instruments expose the Group to fair value interest risk. Group does no expose to cash ow interest risk.

[…]

Financial assets at FVPL   3,239,653 - - 3,239,653  1,499,610 - - 1,499,610

   3,670,803  -  165,982  3,836,785   1,636,893  -  79,021  1,715,914

Reconciliation of Level 3 item (equity instruments at FVOCI)

   GROUP   COMPANY

   31 Dec-2022  31 Dec-2021  31 Dec-2022   31 Dec-2021

   N’000  N’000  N’000  N’000

At 1 January   165,982  119,645  79,021   60,008

Unrealised gains/(losses) in OCI   (41,937)  46,337  3,317   19,013

   124,045   165,982   82,338   79,021

 Unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value

 Information about the fair value measurement using signicant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

 The equity sensitivity measures the impact of a +/-500bps movement in the comparative companies. The sensitivity of the fair values of investment in unlisted equities to changes in the Enterprise
Value/EBITDA multiples, Enterprise value/Sales (EV/sales) multiples and Price to book (P/B) of the comparative companies as at 31 December 2022 is as shown in the table below:

   Group   Company

   31 Dec-2022   31 Dec-2021   31 Dec-2022   31 Dec-2021

Description   Valuation technique Assumption  Multiple Fair value   Fair value   Fair value   Fair value

   N’000  N’000  N’000  N’000

WAICA Reinsurance Corporation Plc   Enterprise Value/EBITDA  Base  7.5x  82,338   79,021   82,338   79,021

   Sensitivity +5%  86,455   82,972   86,455   82,972

   Sensitivity -5%   78,221   75,070   78,221   75,070

Avanage Nigeria Limited   Enterprise Value/Sales  Base  0.57x 41,706   19,526   -  -

   Sensitivity +5%  43,791   20,502   -  -

   Sensitivity -5%   39,621   18,550   -   -

Leasing Company of Liberia   Price to book Base 1.31x -  67,436  -  -

   Sensitivity +5%  -  70,808  -  -

   Sensitivity -5%   -   64,064   -   -

1
0
3

N
IA

A
 M

E
M

B
E

R
 O

F
 T

H
E

 N
IG

E
R

IA
N

IN
S

U
R

E
R

S
 A

S
S

O
C

IA
T

IO
N

M
utual Benefits A

ssurance Plc.
R

C
 2

6
9

8
3

7
2
0

2
2
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 &

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
S

N
O

T
E
 T

O
 T

H
E
 C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T
E
D

 A
N

D
 S

E
P
A

R
A
T
E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L
S
 S

TA
T
E
M

E
N

T
S

 Financial instruments not measured at fair value

 The following table sets out the carrying amount of nancial instruments not measured at fair value and the analysis per level in the fair value hierarchy into which each fair value measurement is categorised.